

**16-2327**

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

REBECCA HILL, RANETTE KESTELOOT, CARRIE LONG, JANE  
MCNAMES, GAILEEN ROBERTS, SHERRY SCHUMACHER,  
DEBORAH TEIXEIRA, and JILL ANN WISE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, HEALTHCARE  
ILLINOIS, INDIANA, MISSOURI, KANSAS, MICHAEL HOFFMAN, in  
his official capacity as Director of Illinois Department of Central  
Management Services, and JAMES DIMAS, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of Illinois Department of Human Services,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois  
Case No. 15-CV-10175  
Honorable Manish S. Shah

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

William L. Messenger  
*Counsel of Record*  
Amanda K. Freeman  
c/o National Right to Work Legal  
Defense Foundation, Inc.  
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600  
Springfield, Virginia 22160  
(703) 321-8510  
[wlm@nrtw.org](mailto:wlm@nrtw.org)  
[akf@nrtw.org](mailto:akf@nrtw.org)

Jacob H. Huebert  
Jeffrey M. Schwab  
Liberty Justice Center  
190 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 1500  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
(312) 263-7668  
[jhuebert@libertyjusticecenter.org](mailto:jhuebert@libertyjusticecenter.org)  
[jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org](mailto:jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org)

*Attorneys for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Personal Assistants and Childcare Providers Do Not Work For The State, But Rather For Citizens Enrolled In Public Aid Programs. ....	2
B. Many of the Appellant Providers’ Points Are Uncontested.....	3
C. Illinois Associates Providers With SEIU and Its Expressive Activities. ....	4
1. Providers’ Disagreement With SEIU’s Conduct As Their Mandatory Representative Proves First Amendment Injury and Is Not Exculpatory.....	5
2. The State and SEIU Rely On Arguments Immaterial to Appellant Providers’ Compelled Association Claim. ....	7
D. Precedent Supports Holding That Exclusive Representation of Providers Impinges On Their First Amendment Rights. ....	10
1. Precedent Concerning Exclusive Representation of Employees Recognizes That It Impinges On Individual Liberties.....	10
2. Knight Did Not Consider the Issue Presented in This Case. ....	14
3. Compelled Association Cases Support the Appellant Providers’ Claims. ....	15
4. Harris Rejected the Potential Justifications for Extending Exclusive Representation Beyond Employment Relationships.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	10
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	5–6, 12, 13
<i>Acevedo-Delgado v. Rivera</i> , 292 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>ALPA v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	8
<i>Am. Commc’ns Ass’n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	11
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	11
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	6, 15
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schools v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	17
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	12
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	7, 16
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	5, 15, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES Cont.**

CASES	PAGE
<i>Knight v. Minn. Cmty. Coll. Faculty Ass’n</i> , 571 F. Supp. 1 (D. Minn. 1982) .....	15
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	13, 19
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).....	19
<i>Madison Teachers, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 851 N.W.2d 337, 355 (Wis. 2014) .....	11
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	10
<i>Minn. State Bd. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	14, 15
<i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....	5–6, 7, 12
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	11
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	13, 15, 19
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	17
<i>Steele v. Louisville &amp; N.R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944) .....	8
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	13
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES Cont.**

CASES	PAGE
<i>Virgin Atl. Airways, Ltd. v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.</i> 956 F.2d 1245 (2d. Cir. 1992) .....	13
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. Sys. Fed'n No. 40,</i> 300 U.S. 515 (1937).....	11
<i>Wooley v. Maynard,</i> 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	6, 17
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, & REGULATIONS	
<i>Illinois Laws &amp; Regulations</i>	
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. 315/6(d).....	4
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. 315/8 .....	4
